VORELCO

Vorelco, Inc. .

888 West Big Beaver
P.O. Box 7050

Troy, M1 48007-7050

September 24, 1990 Tel (313) 362-7272

Mr. Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Broadway Volkswagen
Qakland, Ca

Dear Mr. Smith:

In reference to your letter of July 25, 1990, I have compiled the
information that you have requested. I have contacted Mg. Susan Wickham
of Environmental Science & engineering, Inc.(formerly Hunter Gregg)
relative to your concerns with the groundwater flow, and have enclosed
a copy of her response.

Relative to the tank data requested I have enclosed a copy of the tank
closure report from Engineering-Science, Inc. dated January 1989.

I have also enclosed, per your request, a check in the amount of $500
to replenish our deposit.

If you have any additional questions, or feel that additional
information is required please contact the undersigned at
(313)362-7296.

Sincerely,
e

Tom Moffatt
Construction Engineer
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. E S 600 BANCROFT WAY

BERKELEY, CA 04710
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. Tol: (415) 548-7970 Fax: (415) 548-7635

3 February 1989
Ref: NC050.05

Mr. Paul Hegwood
Vorelco, Inc.

P.0. Box 7050

Troy, Ml 48007-7050

Subject: Removal of Four Underground Storage Tanks at Broadway
Volkswagen, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hegwood:

This report details the 15 and 23 August 1988 removal of four
underground storage tanks located at Broadway Volkswagen, 2470 Broadway,
Qakland, California (Vorelco property #4826).

Engineering-Science is pleased to provide technical assistance to
Vorelco, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this submittal,
please call.

Very truly yours,

/'W
Richard S. M

Project Manager

isi, R.G.

RSM/dae/117-17.R1
cc: Mr. William Hischke, Vorelco

Mr. Mike Yang, Vorelco
Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda Co. Health Dept.

A PARSONS COMPANY



REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
AT

BROADWAY YOLKSWAGEN
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for

VORELCO, INC.
Troy, Michigan

February 1989

Prepared by

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC.
600 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, California 94710



- S S G B G G G A D oG S0 Em = == e T

REMOVAL OF
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
AT
BROADWAY VOLKSWAGEN
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR

VORELCO, INC.,
TROY, MICHIGAN

PREPARED BY

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE

DESIGN » RESEARCH « PLANNING
800 BANCROFT WAY, BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94710 » 415/548-7970
OFFICES IN PRINCIPAL CITIES

JANUARY 1989

i
O
=
=
O
@
S
=
o
1]
L]
=
©
=
-




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

TANK REMOVAL

SAMPLING PROTOCOL
| ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDAT IONS

APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
APPENDIX B - ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
APPENDIX C - MANIFESTS

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure
1 Site Location Map
2 Tank Location Map
3 Tank A Excavation and Sample Locations
4 Tank B Excavation and Sample Locations
5 Tanks C and D Excavation and Sample Locations

117-17.k2 2/3/89

13
13

-~ h ! W N



REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
AT
BROADWAY VOLKSWAGEN
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

This report details the removal of four underground storage tanks
(USTs) and the subsequent so0il sampling and excavation at Broadway
Volkswagen, 2470 Broadway, Oakland, California (Vorelco property #4826).
These tanks, which were removed on 15 August and 23 August 1988, by

_SEMCO, Inc., consisted of a 1,000-gallon waste oil tank {Tank A), a 300-
gallon waste oil tank (Tank B), a 550-galton unleaded gasoline tank (Tank
C), and a 1,500-gallon unknown tank, (Tank D). Engineering-Science, Inc.
(ES) was on site to observe the tank removals and collect soil samples.
Mr. Thomas Peacock of the Alameda County Health Department and Ms.
Christine Myers of the Oakland Fire Department were also on site during
the tank removals and the soil sampling those days. The site location is
shown on Figure 1, and the tank locations are on Figure 2. Photographs
of the work are contained in Appendix A. Appendix B contains the
Jaboratory report and Chain-of-Custody records, and the shipping
manifests are in Appendix C.

TANK REMOVAL

Tanks A, B, and C were removed on 15 August 1988. Tank D, Tocated
next to Tank C, had been discovered during the course of this work and
was uncovered on 22 August and removed on 23 August 1988. All
contaminated soil removed from the excavations was stockpiled on sheets

of visqueen in the back lot of the dealership and covered.

117-17.R2 2/3/89
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Tank A

Before removal, Tank A was steam cleaned and triple rinsed, after
which dry ice (CO;) was added to displace any combustible vapors which
might be left. Product and rinsate was taken to Demenno Kerdoon by
Allied Petroleum in Compton, California. Once the lower explosive limit
(LEL) was below 20 percent, the tank was removed. The bottom of the tank
was 6 feet below grade. The tank appeared intact with no holes or signs
of leakage in the excavation. Figure 3 shows the excavation and the
position of the tank. Photos are contained in Appendix A.

Tank B

Tank B was pumped and cleaned as above (Tank A) except that a large
hole had to be cut in the top of the tank in order to remove a deposit of
0ily sludge that had collected in the bottom. Before removal, numerous
corrosion holes were noted in the top of the tank and the associated
waste oil drain from the building. Once the LEL was checked and found to
be acceptable, the tank was removed from the excavation. Larger holes
were noted in the sides of the tank, with a few approximately 2 inches in
diameter. The bottom of the tank appeared intact. A moderate hydrogen
sulfide odor was observed during the removal. The bottom of the tank was _
1 feet below grade. The tank and excavation are shown on Figure 4.

Tank C

After being cleaned, rinsed, and iced, the LEL was checked and Tank
C was removed. Many pinholes were noted along the sides and ends of the
tank. A small amount of rinsate began to leak from the east end of the
tank while it was being raised from the excavation, so absorbant was
added and that end was elevated. The bottom of this tank was

approximately 7 feet 4 inches below grade. The tank and excavation are
shown on Figure 5.

ank

After being uncovered, Tank D was found to be a 1,500-gallon steel
tank. After being cleaned, rinsed, and iced, the LEL was checked and the

117-17.R2 2/3/89



FIGURE 3
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FIGURE 4
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FIGURE 5
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tank was removed. The bottom looked fintact, but there were numerous
small_holes along the top and sides. One small hole was noted on the
west end near the bottom. The bottom of this tank was approximately:®
feet below grade.

SAMPLIRG PROTOCOL

S0i1 samples for analysis were collected by pounding a 2-inch
diameter by 6-inch long brass tube into material brought up in a backhoe
bucket. After withdrawing the tubes, they were capped with aluminum foil
and non-reactive plastic caps, sealed with tape, labeled, and placed in a
refrigerated ice chest for delivery to the laboratory the same day.

Soil vapors were also sampled for the purpose of field screening
using a Photovac Tip 1 photoionization device (PID). This device was
calibrated to the ambient atmosphere and provided a reading of total
ionizable vapors relative to the background. These readings, while they
cannot be used for a definitive indication of soil contamination, are
useful for locating "hot spots" in need of more precise analysis. PID
samples were placed in zip-lock plastic bags and allowed to warm in the
stn so that any hydrocarbons present could volatilize before vapor
readings were taken.

One soil sample, B-A, was collected under the center of Tank A from
a depth of 8 feet below grade (see Figure 3). Two samples (B-Bl1 and B-
B2) collected from the Tank B excavation, one below the o0il drain pipe
end of the tank, and the other from the southwest sidewall. These soil
samples were collected from the depths of 11 feet 6 inches and 10 feet,
respectively (Figure 4).

Two soil samples (B-Cl and B-C2) and one groundwater sample {B-CL1)
were collected from the Tank C excavation (Figure 5). B-Cl was collected
under the center of the tank at a depth of 13 feet 4 inches. B-C2 was
collected at a depth of approximately 8 feet 4 inches from a 2-foot
undercut in the east wall of the excavation.

During the excavation, groundwater was encountered at a depth of 14
feet. This water had a petroleum sheen, but no odor was noted. Sample

-8-
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B-CL] was collected by lowering a VOA vial into the excavation on a
string, then transferring the liquid to another vial for delivery to the
laboratory.

Two soil samples and one groundwater sample were also collected
from the Tank D excavation (B8-D1, B-D2, and B-DL2). B-Dl was collected
from a depth of 13 feet 4 inches underneath the western half of the tank.
Sample B-D2 was another sidewall sample, collected from a 2-foot undercut
into the western wall of the excavation, at a depth of 7 feet 9 inches
(Figure 5). The water sample B-DL2 was collected in the same manner as
B-CL1.  The groundwater in this excavation had a layer of floating

product (<1/4 inch) and a st;ang“ggéaiiéﬁ odor-.

After sampling, all excavations were backfilled with peagravel and
paved over.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil sampies from the two waste oil tanks (Tanks A and B) and the
unknown tank (Tank D) were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) by EPA Method 8015 (modified), oil and grease (0&G) by EPA Method
503E, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including benzene, toluene,
xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) by EPA Method 8240. The 8240 analyses
for_Tanks A and B were performed by Engineering-Science Laboratory
Services, 600 Bancroft Way, Berkeley, California, California certified
for this method. A1l other analyses were performed by Brown & Caldwell
Laboratories in Emeryville, California, also California certified. The
soil samples from the unleaded gasoline tank, Tank C, were analyzed for
TPH by Method 8015 (modified) and for BTXAXE by EPA Method 8020. These
analyses were performed by Brown and Caldwell as were the water samples
B-CL1 and B-DL2 which were analyzed for TPH by Method 8015 and BTX&E by
EPA Method 602. A summary of the analytical results is presented in
Table 1 and the complete laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody records
are in Appendix B. PID readings taken during the sampling at various
depths are shown on Table 2.

117-17.R2  2/3/89
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TABLE 1
&0 06
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BROADWAY VOLKSWAGEN
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
15 and 23 August 1988
Total Volatile
Sample Petroleum 0i1 and Total Ethyl-  Organic
ID Hydrocarbons Grease Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Compound
(Soil Depth {ma/kg) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ug/kg)
Samples) Tank  (ft) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm) (ppb)
B-A A 8 <10 <50 ND3 ND ND ND ND
B-B1 B 11’-4" 56 680 ND ND ND ND ND
B-B2 B L w0 !'HBO ND ND ND ND ND
B-Cl C 13/-4" <10 NA 1.3 0.9 0.3 <0.3 NA
B-C2 C 8'-4" <10 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
B-D1 e . eR, 000 +1,200 ubAe 6.6 46 12 ND
B-D2 D 7-'9" <10 <50 2.2 26 78 14 ND
Detection
Limit -~ 10 50 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 C
Action d
Limit = 100 100 nL® NL NL NL -
(Water {mg/1) (mg/1)  (mg/1)  (mg/1)  (mg/1}
Samples) 1 {ppm) (ppm)*  (ppm)*  (ppm)*  (ppm)
B-CL1 o 14 A0 NA 2 ! 39 54 17 NA
B-DL2 14 Fiw NA @ d3 3.5 6.6 1.1 NA
Detection
Limit -- 1 -- 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 --
Action
Limit - g g NL NL NL NL --
;Hune Detected (below detection Timit)
Not Analyzed
gnetectinn Limit Varies by Compound
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
eNot Listed
By EPA Method 602 (all other 602 compounds were below the detection limit)
9Evaluated on a site by site basis
-10-
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TABLE 2
PHOTOIONIZATION DEVICE (PID) READINGS
BROADWAY VOLKSWAGEN

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
15 and 23 August 1988

TANK A TANK 8 TANK C TANK D
Depth (ft) Reading® Depth (ft) Reading® Depth (ft) Reading Depth (ft) Reading

- - 10 150-300 8 1400-1800 6 330
11 250-280 13.5 660-670 8.5 900-1260
14 1200 11-12.5  650-1040
13.5 60-70
gTank A Readings Not Made
No Units (a relative number)
= §
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Analyses for the Tank B samples show evidence of contamination.
The sample collected under this waste oil tank (B-81) showed 56 parts per
million (ppm) TPH identified as oil plus low boiling point hydrocarbons,
and 680 ppm oil and grease. BTX&E and volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
were all below the detection 1imit in sample B-Bl. The sidewall sample
(B-B2) had 840 ppm TPH and 2,400 ppm oil and grease. The BTXAE and VOCs
were also below the detection limits for sample B-B2. PID readings taken
at these sample locations (Table 2) show moderately elevated Tlevels,
ranging from 150 - 300.

The bottom sample from the Tank C excavation (B-Cl) showed no TPH
and only minor amounts of benzene, toluene and xylene (1.3, 0.9, and 0.3
ppm respectively), and the sidewall sample (B-C2) contained no detectable
contaminants. However, the groundwater grab sample (B-CL1) contained 450
ppm TPH identified as gasoline, and the BTX&E levels were 21, 39, 54, and
17 ppm respectively. PID readings of soil vapor (Table 2) at different
depths in this excavation show elevated levels are present from 8 feet
(1,400 to 1,800) down to the groundwater surface (1,200 at 14 feet).

Soil sample B-D1, collected from the bottom of the Tank D
excavation (Figure 5) shows elevated concentrations of TPH (2,900 ppm)
and oil and grease (1,200 ppm)}. BTX&E levels were also elevated, with
concentrations of 1.4 ppm, 6.6 ppm, 46 ppm, and 12 ppm, respectively.
The sidewall sample B-D2 contained no detectable levels of TPH or oil and
grease, however, BTXAE were detected at concentrations of 2.2 ppm, 26
ppm, 70 ppm, and 14 ppm, respectively. Although there was f]oating
product on the grnundwater in_the Tank B excavation, grnundwater grab
sq@glghganz showed relatively 1ou“cnncgn1n_1_pns of TPH_gng_BTxagm_ TPH
was detected at 7.2 ppm and the concentrations of BTX&E were 0.73 ppm,
3.5 ppm, 6.6 ppm, and 1.1 ppm, respectively. PID readings ranged from
900 to 1,260 at a depth of B.5 feet down to 60 to 70 at a depth of 13.5
feet.

The California Department of Health Services (DOHS) stipulates that
soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons above 1,000 ppm be
considered hazardous and must be removed or treated. Levels above 100
ppm are of concern to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board

-]12-
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{RWQCB) due to the potential for groundwater contamination. In most
cases soil having higher concentrations (>100 ppm) must be remediated and
a groundwater monitoring program instituted. While BTX&E do not have
specific action levels, the presence of these compounds in the soil or
groundwater is an indication of a problem,

CONCLUSIONS

Based on a visual inspection of Tank A and the surrounding
soil, and on the analytical results for soil sample B-A, it
appears that no leakage has occurred from Tank A.

50i1 contaminated with potentially significant concentrations
of TPH and o0il and grease was not excavated from the Tank B
excavation site.  The vertical and Tlateral extent of te

contamination has not been completed delineated.

Although the so0il surrounding Tank € shows relatively low
concentrations of BTX&E, the groundwater in the Tank C
excavation contains significant concentrations. of BTX&E and
TPH. The lateral extent of this groundwater contamination is
unknown. S =

Soil samples collected from the Tank D excavation site contain
significant levels of BTXXE and concentrations of TPH and oil
and grease which exceed the DOHS action level (1,000 ppm).
BTX&E concentrations in groundwater from the Tank D excavation
show lower concentrations than was detected in the soil, but
may still be of concern. The vertical and lateral extent of
contamination in the soil and groundwater at the Tank D
excavation site has not been completely delineated.

RECOMMENDAT IONS

Further investigation and possibly excavation should be carried
out at the Tank B site to help define the vertical and lateral
extent of the TPH and 0il and grease contamination.

-13-
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¢ As required by the RWQCB, groundwater monitoring well should be
fnstalled immediately downgradient to the Tank B site and
sampled periodically to determine whether any groundwater
contamination has occurred.

* The Tank D excavation should be further investigated to help
define the vertical and lateral extent of the contamination
left in the ground.

¢ A groundwater monitoring well should be installed immediately
downgradient to the Tanks C and D excavations and sampled
periodically to help determine the extent of groundwater
contamination at this location, as required by the RWQCB.

-14-
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABOR ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYYILLE. CA S4808 ® (415

LOG NO: EB8-08-369

Received: 15 AUG 88
Reported: 22 AUG 88

Mr. Eric Storrs
Engineering Science

600 Bancroft Way

Berkeley, California 94710
Project: NC050.05

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Paga 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED

08-369-1 B-A 11 AUG 88

08-369-2 B-Bl 11 AUG 88

08-369-3 B-B2 11 AlUG 88

PARAMETER 08-369-1 08-369-2 08-369-3

! Hydrocarbons by IR, mg/kg <50 680 2400
] Total Fuel Bydrocarbons

Date Analyzed 08.15.88 08.15.88 08.15.88

Fuel Characterization --- OIL OIL+LOV BO

Total Puel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg <10 56 840
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Lot

i Sim D. Lessley, PW.D., Laboratory Director
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ENGINEERING SCIENCE Page | of 2
Pricrity Pollutant Analysis

Volatile Organics - Msthod 8240
Matrix: Soil

Date Received: August 16, 1988 Work Order : 855
Date Reported: August 165, 1988 Job No. @ NCO50.05
For: VORELCO/BROADWAY VOLKSWAGEN ATTN: E.N.STORRS
Address: BROADWAY,
DAKLAND ,CA
Lab Number: BEBOR 1880 58081881
Sample No.: B-A4: WASTE OIL TANK A E-Bt: WASTE OIL TANK B
Date Sampled: 8-15-88 g~15-88
Time Sampled: 12:29 17:20
Date Analyzad: B-16-8B8 g-16-88
Percent Moisture: e e daiesaaeaaas
Compound Detecticon Analytical Results
Limit (wet weight)
ug/kg ug/kg ug/kp
Chloromethane 19 ND ND
Bromomethane 1@ ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND ND
Chloroetihane 10 ND ND
Dichloromethane 5 ND NO
Trichlercfluoromethane 1@ ND ND
1,1-Dichlarcethens 5 NG ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND NO
trans-1.,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND
Chleoroform 5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane s ND ND
1,1,1=-Trichloroethans 5 ND ND
Carbon Tetirachloride 5 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND
trans-t 3-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND
Trichloroethens 5 ND ND
Benzene g ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND ND
t.1,2-Trichlorcethane =) ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether i@ ND ND
Bromoform 5 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane 5 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND ND
Toluene 5 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 5 ND ND
Styrene S ND ND
Total Xylenes 5 ND ND



ENGINEERING SCIENCE Page 2 of 2
Priority Pollutant Analysis
Volatile Organics - Method 8240
Matrix: Seil

Date Received: August 16, 1988 Work Order: 855
Date Reportad: August 16, 1988 Job Ne.: NC@50. @5
For: VORELCO/BROADWAY UOLKSWAGEN ATTN: E.N.STORRS
Address: BROADWAY, :
OAKLAND ,CA

Lab Number: 8B@B18EQ g8@81881
Sample No.: B-fA; WASTE OIL TANK A B-B1; WASTE OIL TANK B
Date Sampled: g-15-88 B~-15-88
Time Sampled: 12:20 17:20
Date Analyzed: g-16-88 B-16-88
Percent Moisture: e i i e
Compound Petection Analytical Results

Limits {wet weight)

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
Acetone 100 ND ND
fcrolein 10 ND ND
fAcrylonitrile 1@ ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 190 ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 10 ND ND
Dibromemethane 10 ND ND
1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 10 ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 19 ND ND
Ethyl methacrylate 10 ND ND
Z-Hexanone 50 ND ND
Iodomethane 19 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pantancne 50 ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 ND ND
Vinyl acetate 5@ ND ND

Analyst lLaboratory Supervisor

NOTE: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless
other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned
to client or disposed of at client expense.



ENGINEERING SCIENCE Fage 1 of 2
Priority Pollutant Analysis

VYolatile Organics - Method 8240
Matrix: Soil

Date Received: fAugust 16, 1988 Work Order @ B85S
Date Repcried: August 16, 1988 Job Number : NCBGO.0S5
For: VORELCO/BROADWAY VOLKSWABEN ATTN: E.N.STORRS
Address: BROADUWAY,
OAKLAND ,CA

Lab Number: 88081882
Sample No.: B-B2; WASTE CIL TANK B -SIDEWALL-
Date Sampled: g§-15-88
Time Sampled: 17:45
Date Analyzed: B-16-88
Percent Moisture: i er sttt
Compound Detaction Analytical Results

Limit {wat weight)

ug/kg ug/kg
Chleromethane 10 ND
Bromomethane i@ ND
Vinyl Chleoride 19 ND
Chloroethane 1@ ND
Dichloromethane 5 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 10 ND
i,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,i-Dichlorpethane 5 ND
trans-t ,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
| ,2-0ichloroethane 5 ND
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 NG
1,2-Dichloreopropane g ND
trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
Trichlorcethene 5 ND
Benzena 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 NO
t,1,2-Trichlorcethane -] ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
2-Chlorpethyl vinyl ether 1@ ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Toluene 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Ethylbenzene 5 ND
Styrene 5 ND
Total Xylenes 5 ND

B = Compound was found in the blank.



Date Received:
Date Reported:

For:
Address:

August 165, 1988
August 16, 1988

VORELCO/BROADWAY VOLKSWAGEN
BROADWAY ,

ENGINEERING SCIENCE
Priority Pollutant Analysis
Volatile Organics - Method 8240
Matrix: Soil

Page 2 of 2

Work Order : 855
Job Number : NCBS50.0S

ATTN: E.N,.STORRS

OAKLAND ,CA

Lab Number:
Sample No,:
Date Sampled:
Time Sampled:
Date Analiyzed:

Percent Mecisture:

88881882

B-B2; WASTE OIL TANK B -SIDEWALL
8-15-88

17:45

8-16-88

Compound Detection Analytical Results
Limits {wet weight)
ug/kg ug/kg

Acetone 190 ND

Acrolelin 19 ND

ferylonitrile 10 ND

2-Butanone (MEK} 128 ND

Carbon Disulfide 10 ND

Dibromomethane 10 ND

1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 1@ ND

Dichlorodiflucremethane 10 ND

Ethyl methacrylate 10 ND

2-Hexanone 50 ND

Icdomethane 10 ND

4-Methyl-Z-pentanone Sa ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1@ ND

Vinyl acetate 5@ ND

NOTE:

bl plla LA

Analyst Laboratery Supervisor

Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless
other arrangements are made,

Hazardous samples will be returned

to client or disposed of at client expanse.

B = Compound was found in the blank.
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA 94808 # (415) 420-2200
[ A

I¥ED
sep 09 1988

oy et ing-Science
Berkeley

September 8, 1988

Mr. Eric Storrs
Engineering Science

€00 Bancroft Way

Berkeley, California 94710

Dear Mr. Storrs:

As per our telephone conversation, this is the letter
explaining the delayed order number E8808571.

Brown and Caldwell Laboratories could not meet the requested
48 hour turnaround time for order number E8808571, due August
25, because of a breakdown of the gas chromatograph dedicated
to running modified EPA method 8015 (Total Fuel
Hydrocarbons) . The breakdown occurred late Wednesday,
august 24, and at first we believed it was a simple repair.
Brown and Caldwell could not make the turnaround time, and
informed you that we could probably complete it by Friday,
August 26. After a number of attempts, however, the problem
with the gas chromatograph turned out to be more difficult
than originally believed. We informed you that the analysis
could not be completed as promised. A second gas
chromatograph was reconfigured for total fuel hydrocarbons by
Tuesday, August 30, and Brown and caldwell completed and
reported the analysis by Tuesday afternoon, August 30.

We are in the process of purchasing a second gas
chromatograph to handle the increasing volume of total fuel

hydrocarbon analysis. This should greatly reduce instrument
down time, and prevent future delays of this type.

please let me know if more information is required. We are
very sorry for the inconvenience this has caused you.

Very truly yours,
BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

Lot

Barbara Bowman
Client Services Representative

cc: H. Ficklin, Client Services Manager, Brown and Caldwell




ANALYTICAL REPORT

BROWN AND C@TORIES

LOG NO: E88-08-571

Received: 23 AUG 88"
Reported: 02 SEP 88

Mr. Eric Storrs
Engineering Science

600 Bancroft WVay

Berkeley, California 94710

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
08-571-1 B-D1 23 AUG 88
08-571-2 B-D2 23 AUG 88
08-571-4 B-Cl 23 AUG 88
08-571-5 B-C2 23 AUG 88
PARAMETER 08-571-1 08-571-2 08-571-4 08-571-5
Bydrocarbons by IR, mg/kg 1200 <50 --- ---
BTX by PID (EPA-8020)

Benzene, mg/kg --- -—- 1.3 <0.3
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg - -— <0.3 <0.3
Toluene, mg/kg -— - 0.9 <0.3
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg - - 0.3 £0.3
Totzl Fuel Hydrocarbons

Date &nalyzed 08.28.88 08.28.88 08.28.88 08.28.88
Fuel Characterization, mg/kg GAS --- - -
Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 2900 <10 <10 <10

- - —-—- -
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA 34606 * (415) 428-2300 LOG NO: EBB-08-571

Received: 23 AUG B8
Reported: 02 SEP 88

Mr. EBric Storrs
Engineering Science

600 Bancroft Way

Berkeley, California 94710

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Page 2
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
08-571-1 B-D1 23 AUG B8
08-571-2 B-D2 _ 23 AUG 88
08-571-4 B-Cl 23 AUG 88
08-571-5 B-C2 23 AUG 88
PARAMETER 08-571-1 08-571-2 08-571-4 08-571-5
Purgeable Priority Pollutants
Extraction 08.24.88 08.24.88 --- —.-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 . -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 - ———
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 - _——
1,1-Dichloroethane, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 --- ——-
1,1-Dichloroethylene, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 _——— _—-
1,2-Dichloroethane, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 . ———
1,2-Dichloropropane, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 ——- ——.
1,3-Dichloropropene, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 - ---
2-Chloroethylvinylether, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 ——- -
Acrolein, mg/kg <2 <2 -_—— ana
Acrylonitrile, mg/kg 2 <2 ——- -
Bromodichloromethane, mg/kg 0.2 0.2 e ———
Bromomethane, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 -——— -
Benzene, mg/kg 1.4 2.2 ——— ——
Chlorobenzene, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 —— cea
Carbon Tetrachloride, mg/kg 0.2 0.2 _—— ———
Chloroethane, mg/kg 0.2 0.2 .- ——
Bromoform, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 ——— _—
Chloroform, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 - _——
Chloromethane, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 .- -
Dibromochloromethane, mg/kg <0.2 0.2 ——— ———
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg 12 14 ——— -———
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

125 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA $4808 ® (415) 428-2300

Mr. Erie Storrs
Engineering Science

600 Bancroft Vay

Berkeley, California 94710

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

LOG NO: EBB-08-571

Received: 23 AUG 88
Reported: 02 SEP 88

Page 3

DATE SAMPLED

A . .  om  E  E EE mr R m  L  E E E W W W MR E ek ok R S - e

08-571-1 B-D1
08-571-2 B-D2
08-571-4 B-Cl
08-571-3 B-C2

23 AUG 88
23 AUG 88
23 AUG 88
23 AUG 88

e R meEEEEET WhreEEBeAEREEmte R eEEE* ARt ASSSARSESAsEETsS S ESean=-SsSSS - e T W W W W W

PARAMETER 08-571-1 08-571-2
Methylene chloride, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2
Tetrachloroethylene, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2
Trichloroethylene, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2
Trichlorofluoromethane, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2
Toluene, mg/kg 6.6 26
Vinyl chloride, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene, mg/kg <€0.2 <0.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2
Semi-Quantified Results **

C5-Cl11 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 2000 1000
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg 46 78

** Quantification based upon comparison of total ion count of the compound vith

that of the nearest internal standard.
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BROWN AND CALDWELL [ ABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA §4508 * (415) 428-2300 LOG NO: EB88-08-571

Received: 23 AUG 88
Reported: 02 SEP 88

Mr. Eric Storrs
Engineering Science

600 Bancroft Vay

Berkeley, California 94710

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS - . Page 4

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEOUS SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
08-571-3 B-DL2 23 AUG 88
08-571-6 B-CL1 : 23 AUG 88
PARAMETER 08-571-3  08-571-6
Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (aci.liwm = | we/U)

Date Analyzed - 08.30.88 08.28.88

Fuel Characterization, mg/L GAS GAS

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/L 7.2 450
EPA Method 602 N

Date Extracted 08.25.88 08.29.88

1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <50 <50

1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <50 <50

1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <50 <50

Benzene, ug/L 730 21000

Chlorobenzene, ug/L <50 <50

Ethylbenzene, ug/L 1100 17000

Toluene, ug/L 3500 39000

Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L ' 6600 54000

- o A A A T A = = W M M e N e A MW e S SR e = e S - e R W e
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Sim D. Lessley, P?/D., Laboratory Director
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t1. US DOT Description {including Propar Shipping Namae, Hazsrd Clasa, and iD m.l’) o Type I.I‘lri\l'l«'l Wlllo‘ glo.
o | A7 B 07 .5'%—7¢ = p 272
EPA /Other
N A/ 9 ﬂ_&z_
E [o. Siale —
v | L) I B By STorag e 7T ks -. |
A EPA/Other -
o | e oo| P17
=4 State -
EPA/Other -
onboo ™
State
EPAJ Other
1 i | I
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Abova K. Mandling Codas for Wp:n Listed Above -
. a
Loy gty Llasre 2/ Fand #rnaz dhyicessy |* o) ol

SOW oy ret-e  EPPPG L0, Jaudk b SO2y O3S ) T T~

16. Epecial Handufig instructions and

8.

! GENERATOR'S CERTIFICAYION: | heteby declare that the contents of this consignment are fulty and accurately deacribed sbove by proper shipping
name snd are classified, packed, marked,: angd labsied, and are in all respacis in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicabis
inlernational and netional govemment regulations.

H1am a large quantily generator, | certily thal | have a progrem in place to reduce the volume and loxicity of waste gensrated 10 the degree | have

determined to be sconomically praclicable and thet | have sslecied the practicabls mathod of trestment, storage, or disposal cumently svalable 1o
ma which minimizes the preseni and futurs threst 10 human health and 1 ronmant, OR, H | am & small quantjy generator, | have mads a good
faith eifort 1o minimize my ’wuto generstion and aslect the best m(’o nagément e thni/, uuilah}’w and that | can atiord.

W Narme / ssgm . Mosth Day Year

\ &) buas /| ] QRIS G v
; 17, Transporisr 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materlals C/ /
A { Printad/Typed Nams € Signhiure, LB Month Day Year
" L
; L BEAYI/E D4 B tn 2w S S
& [0 Transpodler 2 Acknowiedgement of Receipt o7 Mareats _
§  [Frowariyped name Sionature Month  Day  Vear
8 LL1lld
18. Discrepancy indication Space s
F .
A
] //
|
L ; .
] 20. Facility Owner or Operator Centification of receipt of hazardous materisls covered Py, m/lnt Sxcept as noted WIMO
I, Printed/ Typad Name Signature,, ” Month Oay ¥
| SHAVNAN LowRe .
o aaaAlien White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS INJTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK

M CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550



e AN CERN.LATE _ -/

A " 1023 Certified Services Company Day or Night )
S!’"“ co Hichzssn:ag Bl::ule*lvard 41’319 3*20291
Y21z mond, California 94801 é/./d?c /,J 15).2 / e/ T 2
For: _Lyil é(d Zir¢_ Tank No(s.) [0z Location: £ Le ggm d Date: _Q-24- %% Tim! /432
Test Method: \/r spel Slodeel, 10U Cmpl Last Product: __/A42 e 07/

t . .,-.l". & 3 'e; s Ty - LR 4 [ I " ‘ ' - gl‘ii ?

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list are In accordance with the American Petroleum Instlluﬁ! and have found the condition
of each to be In accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and
is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s) Conditlon . f’

-l
-

_,éa:ga_?a/ oy _Ca(‘e (8!’ erd ' OA’C{ 90?2

CEC (/'7

Remarks:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact’

the undersigned. This pormit Is valid lor 24 hours if no physical or atmosphe;tlc changea oocut . - _ i y Npad o . .
—i 4 e ¢ # , * : u - . % i
Standard Safety Deslgnatlon ' B

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent bf’ wlumo and that (b} Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgrent of the Inspector, the residues are not capable producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate. bt

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 pef cent of the lower explosive
fimit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing a higher concentration than permitted under exigting atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have pr.begn cleaned sufficiently to prevent
the spread of fire, are satisfactorily Inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspé ;

The undersigned repr /thdg« receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations yndep

Repreaontatlvo Fie -
‘ -

.Inspector



R . : , i .
A CERT\. .CATE i ( ’
N, 1025 Centified Services Company Day .or Night

4 292 255 Parr Boulevard Telgphone
Senico Richmond, California 94801 {415) 235-1393
- \
For: Evichkso, Juc, ank No.s.) __/O25 Location: £-Cl-wducl Date: @-2¢-§¢ g Time: _ Q7%
Test Method: -._V/ isua{, Gastecl, 1814 SPrpy Last Product: __un fee.ded (Gosolime, ..
—_ "\ A & N o P e ! A S W

R

Tank(s) _ H‘\. Condiion
‘./- $50 ga’ 7_/4.«;/ Co ((’ Qr (:/t“ gy 20.92 7
- Fd
——
f.—"{ £ - L C <l Z
v “’. 1 “(j" *
— e ] l{ \ ) f. {{u \
,/4. a ‘ A ) l‘"-‘ :
Remarks: v . ; = -
W o 1 t ("U 3 _:
¢ T} .

In the event of any physical or atmoepheric changes aftecting the gas-free condition of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop*all hot work and oontalct'
the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric changes occur. g

. PR i S i, 5
Standard Safety Designation: , X L T
Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by leume: and that {b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable ¢t producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate. k ' ’
Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of lammable materials in the atmos,

« : . —_— ‘:‘ 'y . :’ 4

Title

CES; M
presentative

-



